

ETIHAD ETISALAT COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021
Together with
Independent Auditor's Report

Contents

Independent auditor's report.....	2
Consolidated statement of financial position.....	7
Consolidated statement of profit or loss	8
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.....	9
Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity	10
Consolidated statement of cash flows.....	11
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	12-56



KPMG Professional Services

Riyadh Front, Airport Road
P. O. Box 92876
Riyadh 11663
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Commercial Registration No 1010425494

Headquarters in Riyadh

كي بي إم جي للاستشارات المهنية

واجهة الرياض، طريق المطار
صندوق بريد ٩٢٨٧٦
الرياض ١١٦٦٣
المملكة العربية السعودية
سجل تجاري رقم ١٠١٠٤٢٥٤٩٤

المركز الرئيسي في الرياض

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Etihad Etisalat Company (Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Etihad Etisalat Company ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, the consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021, its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (SOCPA).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the professional code of conduct and ethics that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Etihad Etisalat Company (Saudi Joint Stock Company) (Continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)	
Revenue recognition	
See Note 5.12 and 29 to the consolidated financial statements.	
The key audit matter	How the matter was addressed in our audit
<p>There is an inherent risk relating to the completeness, existence and accuracy of recorded revenue given the complexity of the systems, the high volumes of data and the combination of different services into different products which are sold at varying prices.</p> <p>Significant management judgment is required in determining the appropriate measurement and timing of recognition of different elements of revenue within bundled products.</p> <p>Due to the estimates and judgment involved in the application of the revenue recognition standard and the complexity of the related IT systems and processes, we have identified this matter as a key audit matter.</p>	<p>In responding to this area, our audit procedures included testing of relevant controls and substantive procedures. In particular:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Assessing the appropriateness of the revenue recognition policy that is applied to different products and combination of products to assess whether it is in accordance with the applicable accounting framework; • Assessing, with the assistance of our specific team members from IT, the design, implementation and operating effectiveness of management's key internal controls over the IT environment in which the business systems operate, including access controls, program change controls, program development controls and IT operation controls; • Assessing with the assistance of our specific team members from IT, the design, implementation and operating effectiveness of management's key internal IT controls over the completeness and accuracy of rating and bill generation and the end to end reconciliation controls from the rating and billing systems to the accounting system; • Performing tests on the accuracy of customer invoice generation on a sample basis and testing the credits and discounts applied; • Performing analytical reviews of significant revenue streams; • Performing specific procedures to test the completeness and accuracy of adjustments relating to contracts containing multiple performance obligations.

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Etihad Etisalat Company (Saudi Joint Stock Company) (Continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)	
Capitalisation of assets and the assessment of useful lives and residual values for Property and equipment	
See Note 5.6 and 7 to the consolidated financial statements.	
The key audit matter	How the matter was addressed in our audit
<p>Property and equipment represent a significant proportion of the Group's asset base. The estimates and assumptions made to determine the carrying amounts, including whether and when to capitalise or expense certain costs, and the determination of depreciation charges are material to the Group's financial position and performance. The charges in respect of periodic depreciation are derived after estimating an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual value. Changes to assets' carrying amounts, expected useful lives or residual values could result in a material impact on the consolidated financial statements and is a matter of significance to our audit.</p> <p>The details of critical accounting judgments and carrying values of Property and equipment are given in Notes 6.5 and 7.</p> <p>We considered the valuation of Property and equipment to be a key audit matter due to the extent of judgment and assumptions involved in the assessment of useful lives and residual values.</p>	<p>We obtained an understanding of and tested the relevant management controls relating to the capitalisation of Property and equipment.</p> <p>We evaluated the capitalisation policies and assessed the timeliness of the transfer of assets under construction by agreeing the date that depreciation commenced to the date that the asset is ready for use.</p> <p>Our substantive testing of the determination of estimated useful lives and residual values included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Considering management's judgments and assumptions, including the appropriateness of the useful life assumptions and residual values applied in the calculation of depreciation and amortization. • Testing on a sample basis the accuracy of the cost capitalization and capex accrual.

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Etihad Etisalat Company (Saudi Joint Stock Company) (Continued)

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the annual report once it is made available to us, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA, the applicable requirements of the Regulations for Companies and Company's By-laws and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, the Group's Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 'Reasonable assurance' is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Etihad Etisalat Company (Saudi Joint Stock Company) (Continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, then we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit of Etihad Etisalat Company ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group").

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

KPMG Professional Services

Dr. Abdullah Hamad Al Fozan

License No. 348

Riyadh on: 22 Rajab 1443H

Corresponding to: 23 February 2022



Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021
 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	7	20,380,112	21,320,636
Right of use assets	8	2,730,091	2,321,026
Intangible assets	9	7,910,524	8,239,770
Capital advances		32,329	43,035
Financial assets	1.2	38,413	7,097
Total non-current assets		31,091,469	31,931,564
Current assets			
Inventories	10	107,728	73,333
Contract assets	23.1	566,137	485,180
Accounts receivable	11	4,581,715	3,895,306
Due from related parties	12	143,329	112,199
Prepaid expenses and other assets	13	805,022	667,998
Short term Murabaha	14	1,000,000	300,000
Derivatives financial instruments		17,845	12,979
Cash and cash equivalents	15	1,050,663	929,498
Total current assets		8,272,439	6,476,493
Total assets		39,363,908	38,408,057
Shareholders' equity and liabilities			
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	1	7,700,000	7,700,000
Statutory reserve	26	2,648,971	2,648,971
Retained earnings		4,884,263	4,205,714
Other reserves	27	(36,988)	(109,458)
Total shareholders' equity		15,196,246	14,445,227
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and notes payable	16	9,623,840	10,134,358
Lease liabilities		2,192,886	1,835,665
Provision for end of service benefits	17	513,053	484,760
Deferred government grants income	18	83,911	103,142
Financial and other liabilities	28	273,653	250,227
Provision for decommissioning	19	181,119	170,116
Total non-current liabilities		12,868,462	12,978,268
Current liabilities			
Loans and notes payable	16	1,210,518	1,349,457
Lease liabilities		927,505	769,101
Accounts payable	20	4,606,445	4,668,596
Contract liabilities	23.2	954,174	1,066,989
Due to related parties	12	281,563	152,836
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	21	2,678,201	2,403,804
Derivatives financial instruments		45,841	79,473
Provisions		466,883	401,457
Zakat provision	22	108,839	73,618
Deferred government grants income	18	19,231	19,231
Total current liabilities		11,299,200	10,984,562
Total liabilities		24,167,662	23,962,830
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		39,363,908	38,408,057

The attached notes from 1 to 38 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Chairman

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
 Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021
 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Revenue	29	14,834,056	14,046,168
Cost of revenue	30	(6,162,541)	(5,893,760)
Gross profit		8,671,515	8,152,408
Selling and marketing expenses	31	(1,389,991)	(1,390,662)
General and administrative expenses	32	(1,560,038)	(1,407,201)
Impairment loss on accounts receivable and contract assets	11,23.1	(142,565)	(14,777)
Depreciation and amortization	7,8,9	(3,926,520)	(3,969,613)
Impairment loss on property and equipment		-	(14,238)
Other income, net		15,383	10,600
Operating profit		1,667,784	1,366,517
Share in losses of joint venture	1-3	(18,848)	-
Finance expenses	33	(504,807)	(561,115)
Finance income	14	5,196	20,648
Profit before zakat		1,149,325	826,050
Zakat	22	(77,784)	(42,796)
Profit for the year		1,071,541	783,254
Earnings per share:			
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in SR)	34	1.39	1.02

The attached notes from 1 to 38 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairman

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021
 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	<u>31 December 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>
Profit for the year	<u>1,071,541</u>	<u>783,254</u>
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(589)	(1,009)
Cash flow hedge - change in fair value	7,122	(61,711)
Cash flow hedge - reclassified to profit or loss	<u>34,821</u>	<u>20,114</u>
Net total items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	<u>41,354</u>	<u>(42,606)</u>
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Actuarial losses on re-measurement of end of service benefits	(7,992)	(46,233)
Change in fair value of equity investments	<u>31,116</u>	<u>(538)</u>
Net total items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	<u>23,124</u>	<u>(46,771)</u>
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year	<u>64,478</u>	<u>(89,377)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>1,136,019</u>	<u>693,877</u>


The attached notes from 1 to 38 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



 Chief Financial Officer



 Chief Executive Officer



 Chairman

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
 Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the year ended 31 December 2021
 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Other reserves	Total shareholders' equity
As at 1 January 2021	7,700,000	2,648,971	4,205,714	(109,458)	14,445,227
Profit for the year	-	-	1,071,541	-	1,071,541
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the year	-	-	(7,992)	72,470	64,478
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,063,549	72,470	1,136,019
Dividends	-	-	(385,000)	-	(385,000)
As at 31 December 2021	7,700,000	2,648,971	4,884,263	(36,988)	15,196,246
As at 1 January 2020	7,700,000	2,648,971	3,469,231	(66,852)	13,751,350
Profit for the year	-	-	783,254	-	783,254
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(46,233)	(43,144)	(89,377)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year	-	-	737,021	(43,144)	693,877
Transfers	-	-	(538)	538	-
As at 31 December 2020	7,700,000	2,648,971	4,205,714	(109,458)	14,445,227

The attached notes from 1 to 38 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.





Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the year		1,071,541	783,254
Adjustments for:			
Change in provision for inventory obsolescence		(77,859)	16,945
Depreciation	7,8	3,561,029	3,606,152
Amortization of intangible assets	9	365,491	363,461
Impairment loss on property and equipment	7	-	14,238
Provision for end of service benefits	17	62,200	70,354
Impairment loss on accounts receivable and contract assets	11,23.1	142,565	14,777
Provisions		216,665	144,573
Government grants		(19,231)	(19,231)
Zakat	22	77,784	42,796
Loss on sale of property and equipment		17,783	16,139
Other expense		5,527	8,857
Share in results of joint venture	1.3	18,848	-
Finance expenses	33	504,807	561,115
Finance income		(5,196)	(20,648)
Changes in:			
Accounts receivable		(849,327)	(876,736)
Inventories		43,464	14,469
Contract assets		(86,463)	(163,548)
Prepaid expenses and other assets		(134,726)	124,491
Derivatives financial instruments		-	(31,340)
Accounts payable		51,080	(193,431)
Contract liabilities		(112,815)	(46,082)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		418,536	475,577
Utilization of provision for decommissioning		(2,558)	(1,648)
Provisions used		(170,609)	(148,287)
Due from related parties		(31,130)	(21,933)
Due to related parties		128,727	(111,929)
Cash generated from operating activities		5,196,133	4,622,385
End of service benefits paid	17	(41,899)	(69,857)
Finance expenses paid		(299,514)	(378,166)
Zakat paid	22	(42,563)	(4,562)
Net cash generated from operating activities		4,812,157	4,169,800
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Short term Murabaha		(700,000)	539,000
Finance income received		2,899	31,151
Purchase of property and equipment		(2,132,089)	(3,369,198)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		334	9,676
Proceeds from sale of investment		-	1
Acquisition of intangible assets		(87,236)	(76,902)
Net cash used in investing activities		(2,916,092)	(2,866,272)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from loans and notes payable		700,000	310,294
Payment of loans and notes payable and related fees		(1,403,750)	(1,266,737)
Payment of lease liabilities		(693,643)	(669,267)
Dividends paid		(377,507)	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(1,774,900)	(1,625,710)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents		121,165	(322,182)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		929,498	1,251,680
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	15	1,050,663	929,498

The attached notes from 1 to 38 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Chairman

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

1.1 Etihad Etisalat Company

Etihad Etisalat Company (“Mobily” or the “Company”), a Saudi Joint Stock Company, is registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration number 1010203896 issued in Riyadh on 14 December 2004 (corresponding to Dhul Qa’adah 2, 1425H). The main address for the Company is P.O. Box 23088, Riyadh 11321, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The Company was incorporated pursuant to the Royal decree number M/40 dated 18 August 2004 (corresponding to Rajab I 2, 1425H) approving the Council of Ministers resolution number 189 dated 10 August 2004 (corresponding to Jumada II 23, 1425H) to approve the award of the license to incorporate a Saudi Joint Stock Company under the name of “Etihad Etisalat Company”.

Pursuant to the Council of Ministers resolution number 190 dated 10 August 2004 (corresponding to Jumada II 23, 1425H), the Company obtained the licenses to install and operate 2G and 3G mobile telephone network including all related elements and the provision of all related services locally and internationally through its own network.

Pursuant to the Communication and Information Technology Commission (CITC) resolution number 5125 dated 21 February 2017 (corresponding to Jumada I 24, 1438H), the Company obtained a Unified License to provide all licensed telecommunication services including fixed line voice services and fixed internet.

The Company’s main activity is to establish and operate mobile wireless telecommunications network, fiber optics networks and any extension thereof, manage, install and operate telephone networks, terminals and communication unit systems, in addition to sell and maintain mobile phones and communication unit systems in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Group commenced its commercial operations on 25 May 2005 (corresponding to Rabi II 17, 1426H).

The authorized, issued and paid up share capital of the Company is SR 7,700 million divided into 770 million shares of SR 10 each.

On 6 June 2021, a dividend of SR 385 million (SR 0.5 per share on 770 million shares) that was approved by the Annual General Assembly on 23 May 2021, was paid by the Company.

On 24 November 2021, the Board of Directors proposed a dividend of SR 654.5 million (SR 0.85 per share on 770 million shares) to the Annual General Assembly. The proposed dividend is yet to be approved by the general assembly as at the date of approval of these financial statements ended 31 December 2021. No liability has been recognized in these financial statements.

1.2 Subsidiary Companies

Below is the summary of Company’s subsidiaries and ownership percentage as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership percentage</u>			
		<u>31 December 2021</u>		<u>31 December 2020</u>	
		<u>Direct</u>	<u>Indirect</u>	<u>Direct</u>	<u>Indirect</u>
Mobily Infotech India Private Limited	India	99.99%	0.01%	99.99%	0.01%
Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company *	Saudi Arabia	-	-	100.00%	-
Zajil International Network for Telecommunication Company**	Saudi Arabia	96.00%	4.00%	96.00%	4.00%
National Company for Business Solutions ***	Saudi Arabia	100.00%	-	95.00%	5.00%
National Company for Business Solutions FZE	United Arab of Emirates	-	100.00%	-	100.00%
Mobily Ventures Holding W.L.L	Bahrain	100.00%	-	100.00%	-
Etihad Fintech Company	Saudi Arabia	100.00%	-	100.00%	-

* On 17 February 2021, the commercial registration of Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company was cancelled and accordingly the assets and liabilities have been transferred to Etihad Etisalat Company at book value.

** On 15 March 2021, the Board of Directors of Etihad Etisalat Company approved to liquidate Zajil International Network for Telecommunication Company.

*** During the year 2021, the Company acquired the remaining 5% owned by Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company.

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

1.2 Subsidiary companies (continued)

The main activities of the subsidiaries are as follows:

- IT services, applications, billing and testing support, product marketing, process management, support services and call center services.
- Installation and maintenance of wire and wireless telecommunication networks; import, export, sale, and distribution of equipment, machinery, telecommunication systems and smart building systems; in addition to marketing and distributing of telecommunication services and managing the centers related to those services; providing computer services and related programs and equipment and providing consultation services in the telecommunication, computer, software, and media production domains.
- Wholesale and retail trade of computers and electronic equipment, maintenance and operation of such equipment, and provision of related services.
- Establish and own companies specializing in commercial activities.
- Manage its affiliated companies or to participate in the management of other companies in which it owns shares, and to provide the necessary support for such companies.
- Invest funds in shares, bonds and other securities.
- Own real estate and other assets necessary for undertaking its activities within the limits pertained by law.
- Own or to lease intellectual property rights such as patents and trademarks, concessions and other intangible rights to exploit and lease or sub-lease them to its affiliates or to others.
- Have interest or participate in any manner in institutions which carry on similar activities or which may assist the Company in realizing its own objectives in the Kingdom of Bahrain or abroad. The Company may acquire such entities or merge therewith.
- Retail via the Internet.
- Technology in financial services.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the financial information of the following subsidiaries (collectively hereafter referred as “Group”):

1.2.1 Mobily Infotech India Private Limited

During the year 2007, the Company invested in 99.99% of the share capital of a subsidiary company, Mobily Infotech India Private Limited incorporated in Bangalore, India which commenced its commercial activities during the year 2008. Early 2009, the remaining 0.01% of the Mobily Infotech India Private Limited share capital was acquired by National Company for Business Solutions, a subsidiary of the Company. The financial year end of Mobily Infotech India Private Limited is March 31 however, the Company uses the financial statements of Mobily Infotech India Private Limited for the same reporting period in preparing the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

1.2.2 Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company

During the year 2008, the Company acquired 99% of the partners' shares in Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company (“Bayanat”), a Saudi limited liability company. The acquisition included Bayanat’s rights, assets, obligations, commercial name as well as its current and future trademarks for a total price of Saudi Riyals 1.5 billion, resulting in goodwill of Saudi Riyals 1,467 million on the acquisition date. The remaining 1% is owned by National Company for Business Solutions, a subsidiary of the Company.

During the year 2019, the Company acquired the remaining 1% owned by National Company for Business Solutions.

On 17 February 2021, the commercial registration of Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company was cancelled and accordingly the assets and liabilities have been transferred to Etihad Etisalat Company at book value.

1.2.3 Zajil International Network for Telecommunication Company

During the year 2008, the Company acquired 96% of the partners’ shares in Zajil International Network for Telecommunication Company (“Zajil”), a Saudi limited liability company. The acquisition included Zajil’s rights, assets, obligations, commercial name as well as its current and future trademarks for a total price of Saudi Riyals 80 million, resulting in goodwill of Saudi Riyals 63 million on the acquisition date. The remaining 4% is owned by National Company for Business Solutions, a subsidiary of the Company. The goodwill has been fully impaired during the year ended 31 December 2014.

On 15 March 2021, the Board of Directors of Etihad Etisalat Company approved to liquidate Zajil International Network for Telecommunication Company.

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

1.2 Subsidiary companies (continued)

1.2.4 National Company for Business Solutions

During the year 2008, the Company invested in 95% of the share capital of National Company for Business Solutions, a Saudi limited liability company. The remaining 5% is owned by Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company, a subsidiary of the Company.

During the year 2021, the Company acquired the remaining 5% owned by Bayanat Al-Oula for Network Services Company.

National Company for Business Solution owns participation as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership percentage</u>		<u>Carrying amount</u>	
		<u>31 December 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>
Ecommerce Taxi Middle East	Luxembourg	10%	10%	1,702	1,702

1.2.5 National Company for Business Solutions FZE

During 2014, National Company for Business Solutions (KSA) completed the legal formalities pertaining to the investment of 100% in National Company for Business Solutions FZE, a Company incorporated in the United Arab of Emirates.

1.2.6 Mobily Ventures Holding W.L.L

During 2014, the Company completed the legal formalities pertaining to the investment in a new subsidiary, Mobily Ventures Holding, With Limited Liability Company (W.L.L), located in the Kingdom of Bahrain owned 100% by the Company.

Mobily Ventures Holding W.L.L owns participation in the following companies;

<u>Name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership percentage</u>		<u>Carrying amount</u>	
		<u>31 December 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>
Anghami LLC	Cayman Islands	7.66%	7.97%	36,711	5,395
Dokkan Afkar	British Virgin Islands	3.28%	3.28%	-	-

On 3 February 2022 Anghami Inc. announced that it had completed its business combination with Vistas Media Acquisition Company (“VMAC”)- Special Purpose Acquisition Company-. On 4 February 2022 the shares of Anghami Inc. commenced trading on the Nasdaq stock exchange in the USA under the ticker ANGH. As result of that ,the Group ownership become 5.1% of the ordinary shares of Anghami Inc.

1.2.7 Etihad Fintech Company

During 2019, the Company completed the legal formalities pertaining to the investment of 100% in Etihad Fintech Company, a Saudi limited liability company.

1.3 Equity accounted investments

The Group holds a 25% equity interest in Sehati for Information Technology Service Company (“the Joint Venture”), a limited liability Company incorporated in Kingdom of the Saudi Arabia. The principal activities of the Joint Venture are construction, maintenance and operation of networks and computers’ software and related works, import, export and sale of telecommunications systems and equipment and computer systems. The investment in the joint venture is accounted for using the equity method in these consolidated financial statements. During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Group’s investment in the Joint Venture was completely written off due to the losses incurred. The Group has a constructive obligation to record additional losses in proportion of its ownership percentage in accordance with the letter of support issued to the Joint Venture as one of the shareholders. Accordingly, the Group has recognized additional losses of SAR 18.85 million in excess of the original carrying amount of its investment in the joint venture.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements comprise the financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘Group’).

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (SOCPA).

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements have been consistently applied to all periods presented.

These consolidated financial statements have been approved for issuance by Board of Directors on 20 February 2022 (corresponding to 19 Rajab 1443H).

2 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

2.2 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis unless stated otherwise using the going concern basis of assumption.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyal ("SR") which is the functional currency of the Company. All amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands unless otherwise stated.

3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement in the investee;
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including the contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee, rights arising from other contractual arrangements and the Group's voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, unrealized income and expenses and cash flows relating to transactions are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Non-controlling interest are measured at their proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets at the date of acquisition.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- De-recognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
- De-recognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest;
- De-recognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity;
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received;
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained;
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in consolidated statement of profit or loss;
- Reclassifies the Group's share of components previously recognized in consolidated statement of other comprehensive income to consolidated statement of profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

4 NEW STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective applicable to the Group's consolidated financial statements but not expected to have a significant impact are listed below:

- a. Amendments to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Cost of fulfillment of contracts.
- b. Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before intended use.
- c. Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations – Reference to the conceptual framework.
- d. Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of liabilities as current or non-current.
- e. Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS practice statement 2 – Disclosure of accounting policies.
- f. Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

5.2 Business combinations and Goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, which is measured at the acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. Non-controlling interest are measured at their proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets at the date of acquisition.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. All contingent consideration (except that which is classified as equity) is remeasured at fair value at each reporting date with the changes in fair value recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured and subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost (being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed). If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognized at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is from the acquisition date allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit (CGU) and part of the operation within that unit is disposed off, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash generating unit retained.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.3 Investment in an associate and a joint venture

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The considerations made in determining whether significant influence or joint control are similar to those necessary to determine control over subsidiaries.

The Group's investments in its associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in an associate or joint venture is initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognize changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate or joint venture since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not tested for impairment separately.

The consolidated statement of profit or loss reflects the Group's share in results of the associate and joint venture. Any change in consolidated statement of comprehensive income of those investees is presented as part of the Group's consolidated statement of comprehensive income. In addition, when there has been a change recognized directly in the equity of the associate or joint venture, the Group recognizes its share of any changes, when applicable, in the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate and joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture.

The aggregate of the Group's share in results of associate and joint venture is shown separately on the face of the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognize an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate or joint venture is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value and recognizes the loss as part of 'Share in results of associate and joint venture' in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint control over the joint venture, the Group measures and recognizes any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or joint control and the fair value of the retaining investment and proceeds from disposal is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank current accounts and Murabaha with original maturities of three months or less from acquisition date and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.5 Financial instruments – initial recognition, subsequent measurement and derecognition

5.5.1 Financial assets

(a) Initial recognition and measurement

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

(b) Classification and subsequent measurement

On initial recognition, financial assets are classified as measured at: amortized cost; Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL).

The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial assets at amortized cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss.
Financial assets at FVOCI - Debt investments	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in consolidated statement of comprehensive income are reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss.
Financial assets at FVOCI - Equity investments	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in consolidated statement of profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income and are never reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss.
Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.5 Financial instruments – initial recognition, subsequent measurement and derecognition (continued)

5.5.1 Financial assets (continued)

(c) Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement; and either:
 - (i) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - (ii) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

(d) Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on debt instruments that are measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI, accounts receivable, contract assets, lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts. No impairment loss is recognized for investments in equity instruments. The amount of expected credit losses reflects changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Group applies the simplified approach to calculate impairment on accounts receivable and contract assets and this always recognizes lifetime ECL on such exposures. ECL on these financial assets are estimated using a flow rate based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Group applies the general approach to calculate impairment. Lifetime ECL is recognized when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and 12 month ECL is recognized when the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

The assessment of whether credit risk of the financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition is made through considering the change in risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the end of the reporting period with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available.

The Group considers the default in case of accounts receivable occurs when a customer balance moves into the “Inactive” category based on its debt age analysis.

For all other financial assets, the Group considers the following as constituting an event of default as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay his dues.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if; i) the financial instrument has a low risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual cash flow obligations.

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the percentage of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information.

The Group recognizes an impairment loss or reversals in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the consolidated statement of financial position.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.5 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement derecognition (continued)

5.5.2 *Financial liabilities*

Recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as measured at amortized cost or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. All financial liabilities other than financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized initially at fair value net of directly attributable transaction costs. Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured initially and subsequently at fair value, and any related transaction costs are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss as incurred.

5.5.3 *Derivatives*

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, any change in fair value is generally recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The Group designates derivatives as hedging instruments to hedge the variability in cash flows associated with highly probable forecast transactions arising from changes in profit rates.

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship and periodically to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument. The Group enters into hedge relationships where the critical terms of the hedging instrument match exactly with the terms of the hedged item.

At the inception of designated hedging relationships, the Group documents the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. The Group also documents the economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument, including whether the changes in cash flows of the hedged item and hedging instrument are expected to offset each other.

When a derivative is designated as a cash flow hedging instrument, the effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income and accumulated in the hedging reserve shown in shareholders' equity. The effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative that is recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income is limited to the cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item, determined on a present value basis, from inception of the hedge. Any ineffective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognized immediately in consolidated statement of profit or loss. The amount accumulated in shareholders' equity is reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss in the same period or periods during which the hedged expected future cash flows affect profit or loss.

If the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting or the hedging instrument is sold, expires, terminated or exercised, then hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively.

If the hedged future cash flows are no longer expected to occur, then the amounts that have been accumulated in shareholders' equity are immediately reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.6 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Cost comprises the cost of equipment and materials, including freight and insurance, charges from contractors for installation and building works, direct labor costs, capitalized borrowing costs and an estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the equipment and restoring the site on which it is located. If significant parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items of property and equipment.

Depreciation on property and equipment is charged to the consolidated statements of profit or loss using the straight line method over their estimated useful lives at the following annual depreciation rates.

	Depreciation rate
Buildings	5%
Leasehold improvements	10 %
Telecommunication network equipment	4% - 20%
Computer equipment and software	10% - 33%
Office equipment and furniture	14% - 33%
Vehicles	20% - 25%

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually and revised if the current methods, estimated useful lives or residual values are different from that estimated previously. The effect of such changes is recognized in the consolidated statements of profit or loss prospectively.

Major renovations and improvements are capitalized if they increase the productivity or the operating useful life of the assets as well as direct labor and other direct costs. Repairs and maintenance are expensed when incurred. Gain or loss on disposal of property and equipment which represents the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of these assets, is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost until the construction on installation is complete. Upon the completion of construction or installation, the cost of such assets together with cost directly attributable to construction or installation, including capitalized borrowing cost, are transferred to the respective class of asset. No depreciation is charged on capital work in progress.

5.7 Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and expenditure is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

5.7.1 Licenses

Acquired telecommunication licenses are initially recorded at cost or, if part of a business combination, at fair value.

Licenses are amortized on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives from when the related networks are available for use.

5.7.2 Goodwill

Goodwill is the amount that results when the fair value of consideration transferred for an acquired business exceeds the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognized. When the Group enters into a business combination, the acquisition method of accounting is used. Goodwill is assigned, as of the date of the business combination, to cash generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination. Each cash generating unit represents the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes and it is never larger than an operating segment.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.7 Intangible Assets (continued)

5.7.3 Indefeasible rights of use "IRU"

IRUs correspond to the right to use a portion of the capacity of a terrestrial or submarine transmission cable granted for a fixed period. IRUs are recognized at cost as an intangible asset when the Group has the specific indefeasible right to use an identified portion of the underlying asset, generally optical fibers or dedicated wavelength bandwidth, and the duration of the right is for the major part of the underlying asset's economic life. They are amortized on a straight line basis over the shorter of the expected period of use and the life of the contract.

5.7.4 Computer Software

Computer software licenses purchased from third parties are initially recorded at cost. Costs directly associated with the production of internally developed software, where it is probable that the software will generate future economic benefits, are recognized as intangible assets.

5.8 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. Where funds are borrowed specifically to finance a project, the amount capitalized represents the actual borrowing costs incurred. Where surplus funds are available for a short term from money borrowed specifically to finance a project, the income generated from the temporary investment of such amounts is deducted from the total capitalized borrowing cost. Where the funds used to finance a project form part of general borrowings, the amount capitalized is calculated using an applicable weighted average rate.

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

5.9 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and any impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.10 Zakat and income tax

The Group is subject to zakat in accordance with the regulations of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority (ZATCA). Provision for zakat for the Group and zakat related to the Group's ownership in the Saudi Arabian subsidiaries is charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Foreign shareholders in the consolidated Saudi Arabian subsidiaries are subject to income taxes. Additional amounts payable, if any, at the finalization of final assessments are accounted for when such amounts are determined. The Group and its Saudi Arabian subsidiaries withhold taxes on certain transactions with non-resident parties in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as required under Saudi Arabian Income Tax Law.

Foreign subsidiaries are subject to income taxes in their respective countries of domicile. Such income taxes are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.11 Employee termination benefits

The Group operates a defined benefit plan for employees in accordance with Saudi Labor and Workman Law as defined by the conditions stated in the laws of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The cost of providing the benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurements for actuarial gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position with a corresponding credit to retained earnings through consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they occur.

Remeasurements are not reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Past service cost is recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss on the earlier of:

- The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- The date the Group recognizes related restructuring costs.

5.12 Revenues

The Group is mainly in the business of providing mobile telecommunication services. Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

(a) Service

Revenue from services comprises airtime usage, text messaging, data service (fixed and mobile internet) and other telecom services. The Group offers services in fixed term contracts and short term arrangement. Revenue from service is recognized when obligation is performed or services are rendered. When services include multiple performance obligations, the Group allocates transaction price to each distinct performance obligation based on respective standalone selling price. The standalone selling price is the observable price for which the good or service is sold by the Group in similar circumstances to similar customers. If performance obligations are not distinct, revenue is recognized over the contract term. In arrangements, where Group is acting as agent, revenue from service is at net off amount transferred to third party. Revenue from additional consumption is recognized when services are rendered.

(b) Sale of devices

Revenue from sale of devices is recognized at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the devices, the amount invoiced is recognized as revenue. Devices sales may be separate from or bundled with a service offering. The Group considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated based on respective standalone selling price. When devices sale is bundled with service offering and identified as distinct performance obligation, the amount allocated to devices is recognized as revenue at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer. When devices sale is bundled with service offering and identified as combined performance obligation, revenue is recognized over contract term.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.12 Revenues (continued)

(c) *Installation and activation services*

Revenue from sale of SIM is recognized at the point in time upon activation when end customer takes control of the SIM.

The Group provides installation services that are bundled together with the sale of devices to a customer.

Contracts for bundled sales of devices and installation services are comprised of one performance obligations because the promises to transfer devices and provide installation services are not capable of being distinct. Accordingly, the Group recognizes revenue from bundled sales of devices and installation services over time, using an input method to measure progress towards complete satisfaction of the service, because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group.

(d) *Loyalty points program*

Customer loyalty scheme give rise to a separate performance obligation because it generally provides a material right to the customer. The Group allocates a portion of the transaction price to the loyalty scheme liability based on relative standalone selling price of loyalty point and liability is recognized as revenue when points are redeemed or expired.

(e) *Service offering to carrier (wholesale)*

Interconnect revenue is recognized on the basis of the gross value of invoices raised on other operators for termination charges based on the airtime usage, text messaging and the provision of other mobile telecommunications services for the billing period as per the agreed rate.

Roaming revenue is recognized on the basis of the gross value of invoices raised on other roaming partners based on actual traffic delivered during the billing period.

Revenue from other wholesales service is recognized on the basis of gross value over contract term.

(f) *Determination of Transaction Price*

In determining the transaction price, the Group considers the effects of variable consideration, the existence of significant financing components, non-cash consideration and consideration payable to the customer (if any).

(i) Variable consideration

If the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the Group estimates the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods to the customer. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

(ii) Significant financing component

Generally, the Group receives short-term advances from its customers. Using the practical expedient in IFRS 15, the Group does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component if it expects, at contract inception, that the period between the transfer of the promised good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less.

If the Group receives long-term advances from customers, the transaction price for such contracts is discounted, using the rate that would be reflected in a separate financing transaction between the Group and its customers at contract inception, to take into consideration the significant financing component.

(iii) Non-cash consideration

The fair value of such non-cash consideration received from the customer is included in the transaction price.

(iv) Consideration payable to the customer

Consideration payable to the customer includes cash amount that the Group pays or expect to pay to the customers and is accounted for as reduction of transaction price.

When contract include contractual clause covering commercial discount or free offers, the Group defers these discounts or free offers over the contract term.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.13 Contract balances

(i) Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Group performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognized for the earned consideration that is conditional.

(ii) Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

5.14 Costs and expenses

(a) Cost of revenue

Represent the cost of revenue incurred during the period which include the costs of goods sold, inventory obsolescence, direct labor, governmental charges, interconnection costs and other overheads related to the revenues recognized.

i. Governmental charges

Governmental charges represent government contribution fees in trade earnings, license fees, frequency waves' fees and costs charged to the Group against the rights to use telecommunications and data services in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as stipulated in the license agreements. These fees are recorded in the related periods during which these fees are incurred and included under cost of services in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

ii. Interconnection costs

Interconnection costs represent connection charges to national and international telecommunication networks. Interconnection costs are recorded in the period when relevant calls are made and are included in the cost of services caption in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(b) Selling and marketing expenses

Represent expenses resulting from the Group's management efforts with regard to the marketing function or the selling and distribution function. Selling and marketing expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part of cost of revenues. Allocations between selling and marketing expenses and cost of revenues, when required, are made on a consistent basis.

(c) General and administrative expenses

Represent expenses relating to the administration and not to the revenue earning function or the selling and distribution functions. General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part of cost of revenues. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of revenues, when required, are made on a consistent basis.

(d) Contract cost

i. Cost to obtain a contract

Cost to obtain a contract represents incremental cost and directly related to obtain a contract or groups of contracts and would not be paid in the absence of the contract. The Group capitalized such costs of obtaining a contract on the consolidated statement of financial position as a contract acquisition cost when incurred to the extent of recoverability and the related liability is recorded.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.14 Costs and expenses (continued)

(d) Contract cost (continued)

ii. Costs to fulfill a contract

The Group capitalizes costs to fulfill a contract when:

- (a) The costs relate directly to a specific contract;
- (b) The costs generate or enhance resources of the Group that will be used in satisfying performance obligations in the future; and
- (c) The costs are expected to be recovered.

Cost related to performance obligations that have been satisfied are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

iii. Amortization

Assets recognized in respect of: (i) the costs to obtain a contract and (ii) the costs to fulfill a contract, is amortized in line with the pattern of revenue recognition.

5.15 Dividends

Dividends are recorded in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which they are approved by the shareholders of the Company.

5.16 Foreign currency transactions

(a) Reporting currency and functional currency

The Group's consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals, which is also the Company's functional currency. For each entity, the Group determines the functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The Group uses the direct method of consolidation and on disposal of a foreign operation, the gain or loss that is reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss reflects the amount that arises from using this method.

(b) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group entities at their respective functional currency spot rate at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency spot rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date.

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss with the exception of monetary items that are designated as part of the hedge of the Group's net investment of a foreign operation. These are recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income until the net investment is disposed of, at which time, the cumulative amount is classified to consolidated statement of profit or loss. Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of gain or loss on change in fair value in the item (i.e., the translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income or consolidated statement of profit or loss are also recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income or consolidated statement of profit or loss, respectively).

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.16 Foreign currency transactions (continued)

(c) Group companies

The results and financial position of foreign subsidiaries and associates, not operating in a hyper-inflationary economy, having reporting currencies other than Saudi Riyals are translated into Saudi Riyals as follows:

- i. assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing exchange rate at the date of that consolidated statement of financial position;
- ii. Income and expenses for each the consolidated statement of profit or loss are translated at average exchange rates; and
- iii. Components of the shareholders' equity accounts are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the dates the related items originated.

Cumulative adjustments resulting from the translations of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries and associates into Saudi Riyals are reported as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of consolidated statement of comprehensive income relating to that particular foreign operation is recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.17 Leases

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

A. As a lessee

The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the underlying asset and restoring the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate.

After initial recognition, the lease liability is measured by (a) increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; (b) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and (c) re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

Where, (a) there is a change in the lease term as a result of reassessment of certainty to exercise an exercise option, or not to exercise a termination option; or (b) there is a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset, assessed considering the events and circumstances in the context of a purchase option, the Group re-measures the lease liabilities to reflect changes to lease payments by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate. The Group determines the revised discount rate as the interest rate implicit in the lease for the remainder of the lease term, if that rate can be readily determined, or the incremental borrowing rate at the date of reassessment, if the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined.

Where, (a) there is a change in the amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; or (b) there is a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or a rate used to determine those payments, including a change to reflect changes in market rental rates following a market rent review, the Group re-measures the lease liabilities by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate, unless the change in lease payments results from a change in floating interest rates. In such case, the Group use a revised discount rate that reflects changes in the interest rate.

The Group recognizes the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Group recognizes any remaining amount of the re-measurement in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.17 Leases (continued)

A. As a lessee (continued)

The Group accounts for a lease modification as a separate lease if both:

- a. the modification increases the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more underlying assets; and
- b. the consideration for the lease increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-alone price for the increase in scope and any appropriate adjustments to that stand-alone price to reflect the circumstances of the particular contract.

Lease modification that is not accounted for as a separate lease, the Group at the effective date of the lease modification: (a) allocates the consideration in the modified contract; (b) determines the lease term of the modified lease; and (c) remeasures the lease liability by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

The Group has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

B. As a lessor

When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Group makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Group applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

The Group recognizes lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.18 Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components. All operating segments' operating results are reviewed by the Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

5.19 Provisions

(a) General

A provision is recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount thereof can be made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of liability is recognized as finance cost in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(b) Asset retirement obligation

The provision for asset retirement obligation arose on rental of the networking sites. A corresponding asset is recognized in right of use assets. Asset retirement obligation is provided at the present value of expected costs to settle the obligation using estimated cash flows. The cash flows are discounted at a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is expensed as incurred and recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as a finance expenses. The estimated future costs of decommissioning are reviewed annually and adjusted as appropriate. Changes in the estimated future costs or in the discount rate applied are added to or deducted from the cost of the asset.

5.20 Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is a possible obligation which may arise from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group, or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. If the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability, then the Group does not recognize the contingent liability but discloses it in the consolidated financial statements.

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5.21 Inventories

Inventories comprise of mobile phones (handsets) and equipment, SIM cards, prepaid vouchers and scratch cards. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Cost is determined by using the weighted average method. The Group provides for slow-moving and obsolete inventories in the cost of revenue in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.22 Government grants

Government grants are recognized where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the costs, which it is intended to compensate, are expensed.

When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset.

When the Group receives non-monetary grants, the asset and the grant are recorded gross at nominal amounts and released to consolidated statement of profit or loss over the expected useful life of the asset, based on the pattern of consumption of the benefits of the underlying asset by equal annual installments. When loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favorable interest is regarded as a government grants.

6 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA reflect conditions at the reporting date.

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

6.1 Provisions

(a) Impairment loss on accounts receivable and contract assets

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for accounts receivable and contract assets. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns.

The provision matrix is initially based on the Group's historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions.

6 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED)

6.1 Provisions (continued)

(b) Asset retirement obligation

In the course of the Group's activities, network and other assets are utilized on leased premises which are expected to have costs associated with decommissioning these assets and restoring the location where these assets are situated upon ceasing their use on those premises. The associated cash outflows, which are long-term in nature, are generally expected to occur at the dates of exit of the assets to which they relate. These decommissioning and restoration costs are calculated on the basis of the identified costs for the current financial year, extrapolated into the future based on management's best estimates of future trends in prices, inflation, and other factors, and are discounted to present value at a risk-adjusted rate specifically applicable to the liability. Forecasts of estimated future provisions are revised in light of future changes in business conditions or technological requirements.

The Group records these decommissioning and restoration costs as right of use assets and subsequently allocates them to expense using a systematic and rational method over the lease useful life, and records the accretion of the liability as a charge to finance expenses.

6.2 Financial risk management and financial instruments

The fair value of derivative instruments, investments in publicly traded and private companies, and equity instruments is determined on the basis of either prices in regulated markets or quoted prices provided by financial counterparties, or using valuation models which also take into account subjective measurements such as, cash flow estimates or expected volatility of prices.

6.3 Defined benefit obligations

The cost of defined benefit and the present value of the related obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions which may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, withdrawal rate and mortality rates. Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions.

6.4 Impairment of goodwill

The impairment test on CGUs is carried out by comparing the carrying amount of CGUs and their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. This complex valuation process used to determine fair value less costs of disposal and/or value in use entails the use of methods such as the discounted cash flow method which uses assumptions to estimate cash flows. The recoverable amount depends significantly on the discount rate used in the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected future cash flows.

6.5 Property and equipment

(a) Useful lives of property and equipment

The useful life of each of the Group's items of property and equipment is estimated based on the period over which the asset is expected to be available for use. Such estimation is based on a collective assessment of practices of similar businesses, internal technical evaluation, experience with similar assets and application of judgment as to when the assets become available for use and the commencement of the depreciation charge.

The estimated useful life of each asset is reviewed at least each financial year-end and updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the asset. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the amounts and timing of recorded expenses brought about by changes in the factors mentioned above. A reduction in the estimated useful life of any item of property and equipment would increase the recorded operating expenses and decrease non-current assets.

6 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED)

6.5 Property and equipment (continued)

(b) Allocation of costs

The Group enters into arrangements with certain of its key suppliers which may include the provision of multiple products and services including property and equipment, inventories and maintenance and other services across a number of reporting periods. Such arrangements may include the provision of free of charge assets and incentives which enable the Group to obtain further products and services at discounted values. Management aggregates, where appropriate, such arrangements and allocates the net cost of such an aggregation between the multiple products and services based on its best estimate of the fair value of the individual components. The cost of such components is capitalized or expensed according to the relevant accounting policy.

6.6 Zakat assessments

Provision for zakat and withholding taxes is determined by the Group in accordance with the requirements of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority (ZATCA) and is subject to change based on final assessments received from the ZATCA. The Group recognizes liabilities for any anticipated zakat and withholding tax based on management's best estimates of whether additional zakat/taxes will be due. The final outcome of any additional amount assessed by the ZATCA is depending on the eventual outcome of the appeal process which the Group is entitled to. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences could impact the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which such final determination is made.

6.7 Contingencies

The Group is currently involved in various legal proceedings. Estimates of the probable costs for the resolution of these claims, if any, have been developed in consultation with internal and external counsels handling the Group's defense in these matters and are based upon the probability of potential results. The Group's management currently believes that these proceedings will not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected depending on the final outcome of the proceedings.

6.8 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits from the asset's highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would utilize the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy. This is described as follows based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

6 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED)

6.8 Fair value measurement (continued)

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. The Group determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, and for non-recurring measurement.

At each reporting date, the Group analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be re-measured or re-assessed as per the Group's accounting policies. For this analysis, the Group verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents. The Group also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable. For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy, as explained above.

6.9 Revenue

(a) Identifying performance obligations in a bundled sale of devices and services

The Group provides services that are either sold separately or bundled together with the sale of devices to a customer. The Group analyses whether devices and services are capable of being distinct or not.

(b) Gross versus net presentation

When the Group sells goods or services as principal, revenue and related costs are reported on a gross basis in revenue and operating cost. If the Group sells goods or services as an agent, revenue is recorded on a net basis, representing the margin earned.

Whether the Group is principal or agent, depends on whether the control of goods or services is transferred to customers, and it has the ability to direct the use of the devices or obtain benefits from the devices or service. Below is the key criteria to determine whether the Group is acting as a principal:

- The Group has the primary responsibility for providing the goods or services to the customer or for fulfilling the order, for example by being responsible for the acceptability of the products or services ordered or purchased by the customer;
- The Group has inventory risk before or after the customer order, during shipping or on return; and
- The Group has latitude in establishing prices, either directly or indirectly, for example by providing additional goods or services.

(c) Consideration of significant financing component in a contract

The Group analyses significant financing component in a contract where payment terms are exceeding more than one year for the date of services rendered. In determining the interest to be applied to the amount of consideration, the Group uses discount rate as appropriate in the circumstances.

(d) Determining whether the loyalty points provide material rights to customers

The Group assessed whether the loyalty points provide a material right to the customer that needs to be accounted for as a separate performance obligation. The Group determined that the loyalty points provide a material right that the customer would not receive without entering into the contract. The free products or services the customer would receive by exercising the loyalty points do not reflect the stand-alone selling price that a customer without an existing relationship with the Group would pay for those products or services.

6.10 Leases

In determining the lease term, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the lessee to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The Group revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease.

6 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTINUED)

6.11 IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC

The Group's operations may be affected by the recent and ongoing outbreak of the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) which was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization in March 2020. The ultimate disruption which may be caused by the outbreak is uncertain. The telecommunications industry has been designated as an essential service by the Government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and as such the Group continues to operate while taking into account the health and safety of our workforce. Possible effects of the outbreak may include, but are not limited to; disruption to the Group's customers and revenue, unavailability of products and supplies used in operations and delayed payments by customers. As the Covid-19 outbreak continues to evolve, it is difficult to forecast its full extent and duration of the economic impact as of now. The management of the Group is currently monitoring the situation and its impact on the Group's operation, cash flows and financial position. Management believes, based on their assessment, that the Group has sufficient liquidity available to continue to meet its financial commitments for the foreseeable future as and when they become due.

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

7	PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT								
	Land	Buildings	Leasehold improvements	Telecommunication network equipment	Computer equipment and software	Office equipment and furniture	Vehicles	Capital work in progress	Total
Cost:									
As at 1 January 2021	267,423	1,207,380	889,844	44,850,521	5,856,781	418,064	2,774	638	53,493,425
Additions	-	1,143	28,840	1,574,704	387,335	4,112	-	59,489	2,055,623
Reclassification / Transfers	-	(21,687)	(3,273)	741,513	(630,742)	(86,638)	1,400	(573)	-
Disposals	-	(1,009)	(30,611)	(97,767)	(295,835)	(9,205)	-	-	(434,427)
As at 31 December 2021	<u>267,423</u>	<u>1,185,827</u>	<u>884,800</u>	<u>47,068,971</u>	<u>5,317,539</u>	<u>326,333</u>	<u>4,174</u>	<u>59,554</u>	<u>55,114,621</u>
Depreciation and impairment:									
As at 1 January 2021	-	416,151	727,139	25,910,981	4,716,933	399,085	2,500	-	32,172,789
Charge for the year	-	58,621	35,691	2,507,519	372,107	3,798	294	-	2,978,030
Reclassification	-	(12,440)	2,131	712,539	(595,113)	(108,497)	1,380	-	-
Disposals	-	(310)	(29,083)	(87,488)	(290,586)	(8,843)	-	-	(416,310)
As at 31 December 2021	<u>-</u>	<u>462,022</u>	<u>735,878</u>	<u>29,043,551</u>	<u>4,203,341</u>	<u>285,543</u>	<u>4,174</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>34,734,509</u>
Net book value:									
As at 31 December 2021	<u>267,423</u>	<u>723,805</u>	<u>148,922</u>	<u>18,025,420</u>	<u>1,114,198</u>	<u>40,790</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>59,554</u>	<u>20,380,112</u>
As at 31 December 2020	<u>267,423</u>	<u>791,229</u>	<u>162,705</u>	<u>18,939,540</u>	<u>1,139,848</u>	<u>18,979</u>	<u>274</u>	<u>638</u>	<u>21,320,636</u>

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group has capitalized internal technical salaries amounting to SR 164 million (31 December 2020: SR 181 million).

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

8 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

	Telecommunication network equipment	Buildings	Land	Total
Cost:				
As at 1 January 2021	4,143,268	789,980	52,195	4,985,443
Additions	877,795	203,659	2,883	1,084,337
Lease cancelation	(2,577)	(128,580)	-	(131,157)
As at 31 December 2021	<u>5,018,486</u>	<u>865,059</u>	<u>55,078</u>	<u>5,938,623</u>
Depreciation:				
As at 1 January 2021	2,219,706	429,005	15,706	2,664,417
Charge for the year	463,062	116,200	3,737	582,999
Lease cancelation	(825)	(38,059)	-	(38,884)
As at 31 December 2021	<u>2,681,943</u>	<u>507,146</u>	<u>19,443</u>	<u>3,208,532</u>
Net book value:				
As at 31 December 2021	<u>2,336,543</u>	<u>357,913</u>	<u>35,635</u>	<u>2,730,091</u>
As at 31 December 2020	<u>1,923,562</u>	<u>360,975</u>	<u>36,489</u>	<u>2,321,026</u>

The Group's main leases are in respect of land and buildings which is used for base stations, sales outlets, offices, warehouses and technical facilities. The lease period typically is for 10 years but ranges between 2 years to 25 years, and frequently includes an option to renew the lease at the end of the initial lease term. Lease payments are renegotiated on renewal of agreement. For certain leases, the Group is required to restore the premises to as near as possible to the condition they were at time of entering into lease.

9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Telecommunication services licenses	Goodwill	Indefeasible Right of Use (IRU)	Others	Total
Cost:					
1 January 2021	13,586,350	1,466,865	1,245,954	97,689	16,396,858
Additions	-	-	36,245	-	36,245
31 December 2021	<u>13,586,350</u>	<u>1,466,865</u>	<u>1,282,199</u>	<u>97,689</u>	<u>16,433,103</u>
Amortization:					
1 January 2021	7,365,947	-	693,452	97,689	8,157,088
Charge for the year	284,992	-	80,499	-	365,491
31 December 2021	<u>7,650,939</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>773,951</u>	<u>97,689</u>	<u>8,522,579</u>
Net book value:					
At 31 December 2021	<u>5,935,411</u>	<u>1,466,865</u>	<u>508,248</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,910,524</u>
At 31 December 2020	<u>6,220,403</u>	<u>1,466,865</u>	<u>552,502</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,239,770</u>

9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

9.1 GOODWILL

The Group has tested separately recognized goodwill for impairment. The recoverable amount has been determined based on value-in-use, using discounted cash flow analysis. The cash flow projections are based on approved budget.

The recoverable amount of the CGU as at 31 December 2021 amounted to SR 25.55 billion (31 December 2020: SR 15.5 billion) has been determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash flow projections from financial budgets covering a four years period. The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 10% (31 December 2020: 10%) and cash flows beyond the 4 years period are extrapolated using a 1.5% growth rate (31 December 2020: 1.5%). It was concluded that the carrying value of the goodwill has not exceeded the value-in-use. As a result of this analysis, management has not recognized any impairment loss.

Key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations

The calculation of value-in-use for telecommunications and network equipment are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

- Discount rate
- Terminal growth rate

Discount rate

Discount rate represents the current market assessment of the risks specific to each cash generating unit and calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and derived from its weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The WACC takes into account both debt and shareholders' equity. The cost of shareholders' equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group's investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service and segment-specific risk is incorporated. The pre-tax discount rate used is 10% (31 December 2020: 10%).

Terminal growth rate

The growth rate used does not exceed the long term average growth rates of the entity. This rate assumed 1.5% (31 December 2020: 1.5%).

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The implications of the key assumptions for the recoverable amount are discussed below:

Discount rate

A rise in the pre-tax discount rate beyond 12.1% (i.e., +2.1 %) (31 December 2020: 18.42% (i.e., +8.42 %)) in the CGU would result in an impairment loss.

Terminal growth rate

Management recognizes that the speed of technological changes and the possibility of new entrants can have a significant impact on terminal growth rate assumptions. The effect of new entrants is not expected to have an adverse impact on the forecasts, but could yield a reasonably possible alternative to the estimated long-term growth rate of 1.5%. A reduction to 0% (31 December 2020: 0%) in the long-term growth rate would not result in an impairment loss.

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

10 INVENTORIES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Handsets and equipment	168,027	205,739
SIM cards	8,952	14,625
Prepaid vouchers and scratch cards	557	3,382
	177,536	223,746
Less: provision for inventory obsolescence	(69,808)	(150,413)
	107,728	73,333

The movement of the provision for inventory obsolescence is as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	(150,413)	(153,041)
Reversal / (Charge) during the year	77,859	(16,945)
Written off during the year	2,746	19,573
Balance at the end of the year	(69,808)	(150,413)

11 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Accounts receivable	6,299,232	5,475,764
Less: allowance for impairment loss on accounts receivable	(1,717,517)	(1,580,458)
	4,581,715	3,895,306

The movement of the allowance for impairment loss on accounts receivable is as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	(1,580,458)	(1,628,189)
(Charge) / Reversal for the year	(137,059)	5,158
Written off during the year	-	42,573
Balance at the end of the year	(1,717,517)	(1,580,458)

12 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

12.1 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group has the following related parties:

Party	Relationship
Emirates Telecommunication Group Company PJSC	Founding shareholder
Emirates Data Clearing House	Associate to Founding shareholder
Etisalat Misr S.A.E.	Associate - Subsidiary to Founding shareholder
Etisalat Afghanistan	Associate - Subsidiary to Founding shareholder
Etisalat Al Maghrib S.A (Maroc Telecom)	Associate - Subsidiary to Founding shareholder
Pakistan Telecommunication Company Limited	Associate - Subsidiary to Founding shareholder
Emirates Cable TV and Multimedia LLC	Associate - Subsidiary to Founding shareholder
Sehati for Information Service Company	Joint venture

The Group transacted with related parties in ordinary course of business. Following are the details of major transactions with related parties:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Interconnection services and roaming services rendered		
Founding shareholder	41,542	40,309
Associate	2,271	3,927
Interconnection services and roaming services received		
Founding shareholder	228,372	216,298
Associate	119,263	111,318
Management fees		
Founding shareholder	120,838	34,250
Other management expenses		
Founding shareholder	6,645	9,571
Other telecommunication services		
Associate	4,294	7,053

Services rendered to related parties comprise of the provision of telecommunication service, interconnection services and roaming services by the Group based on normal commercial terms. Services received from related parties comprise of telecommunication services, interconnection services and roaming services to the Group based on normal commercial terms. Management fees and other management expenses are calculated based on the relevant agreements with Emirates Telecommunication Corporation. The balances due to and from related parties are unsecured and will be settled in cash.

Compensation and benefits to key management personnel

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Short term employee benefits	90,049	68,883
Post-employment benefits	3,901	3,074
Total compensation and benefits to key management personnel	93,950	71,957

Transactions with key management personnel comprise of remunerations to Board of Directors and other senior management members who are key management personnel of the Group.

12 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONTINUED)

12.2 RELATED PARTY BALANCES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Due from related parties		
Founding shareholder	108,895	85,464
Associate	3,768	3,569
Joint venture	30,666	23,166
	<u>143,329</u>	<u>112,199</u>
Due to related parties		
Founding shareholder	243,675	129,016
Associate	37,888	23,820
	<u>281,563</u>	<u>152,836</u>

13 PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Prepaid expenses	39,994	41,309
Contract costs ⁽¹⁾	497,845	438,470
Advance payments to trade suppliers	55,348	11,991
Others	211,835	176,228
	<u>805,022</u>	<u>667,998</u>

⁽¹⁾ Contract costs consist of the followings:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Costs to obtain the contracts	271,271	245,578
Costs to fulfil the contracts	226,574	192,892
	<u>497,845</u>	<u>438,470</u>

- Costs to obtain contracts relate to incremental commission fees and additional incentives paid to distributors, dealers and employees as a result of obtaining contracts with customers. These costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over term each of specific contract relates to.
- Costs to fulfil contracts are costs that incurred in fulfilling a contract with a customer, which will generate recourses that will be used in satisfying these contracts and expected to be recovered. They were therefore recognized as an asset from cost fulfil contracts. The asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over term each of specific contract relates to.

14 SHORT TERM MURABAHA

Represents placements in banks at different profit rates and with maturities between three months to one year. Interest income arising from these held to maturity investments are reported under finance income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

15 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Cash on hand	416	383
Cash at banks	470,247	434,115
Short-term deposits	580,000	495,000
	1,050,663	929,498

16 LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Long-term loans and notes payable	10,834,358	11,483,815
Less: current portion	(1,210,518)	(1,349,457)
Non-current	9,623,840	10,134,358

a) Maturity profile of loans and notes payable:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Less than one year	1,210,518	1,349,457
Between one to five years	8,180,357	5,894,525
Over five years	1,443,483	4,239,833

16 LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

b) The details of loans and notes payable as at 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Lender	Borrowing Company	Loan nature	Borrowing Purpose	Issue date	Currency	Principal amount	Utilized amount	Profit rate	Payment terms	Period	Current portion	Non-Current portion	Total	Other terms
Local banks Syndicated	Mobily	Long-term refinancing facility agreement Sharia' compliant	Replace the 2017 Syndicate financing	Q4, 2019	Saudi Riyals	Saudi Riyals 7,619 million	Saudi Riyals 7,619 million	SIBOR plus profit margin	Semi-annual repayments	7 years	Saudi Riyals 562 million	Saudi Riyals 6,441 million	Saudi Riyals 7,003 million	Repayment period of 7 years
Export Credit Agency of Finland (Finnvera)	Mobily	Long-term financing agreement Sharia' compliant	Acquiring network equipment from Nokia to upgrade and enhance the infrastructure capabilities, introduce new technologies, and strengthen the Company's competitiveness in the business segment	Q3, 2013, Q1, 2014 & Q4, 2018	US Dollars	USD 720 million (Saudi Riyals 2,700 million)	USD 720 million (Saudi Riyals 2,700 million)	Fixed rate per annum	Semi-annual repayments	10 years	Saudi Riyals 326 million	Saudi Riyals 579 million	Saudi Riyals 905 million	Utilization period of 1.5 years, repayment period of 8.5 years

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

16 LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

Lender	Borrowing Company	Loan nature	Borrowing Purpose	Issue date	Currency	Principal amount	Utilized amount	Profit rate	Payment terms	Period	Current portion	Non-Current portion	Total	Other terms
Export Credit Agency of Sweden (EKN)	Mobily	Long-term financing agreement Sharia' compliant	Acquiring network equipment from Ericsson to upgrade and enhance the infrastructure capabilities, introduce new technologies, and strengthen the Company's competitiveness in the business segment	Q3, 2013, Q1, 2014 & Q4, 2018	USD Dollars	USD 652 million (Saudi Riyals 2,444 million)	USD 629 million (Saudi Riyals 2,358 million)	Fixed rate per annum	Semi-annual repayments	10 years	Saudi Riyals 281 million	Saudi Riyals 524 million	Saudi Riyals 805 million	Utilization period of 1.5 years, repayment period of 8.5 years

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

16 LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

Lender	Borrowing Company	Loan nature	Borrowing Purpose	Issue date	Currency	Principal amount	Utilized amount	Profit rate	Payment terms	Period	Current portion	Non-Current portion	Total	Other terms
Export Development of Canada (EDC)	Mobily	Long-term financing agreement Sharia' compliant	Acquiring a telecommunication devices and equipment from Alcatel-Lucent	Q2, 2014	US Dollars	USD 122 million (Saudi Riyals 458 million)	USD 101 million (Saudi Riyals 377 million)	Fixed rate per annum	Semi-annual repayments	10.5 years	Saudi Riyals 41 million	Saudi Riyals 82 million	Saudi Riyals 123 million	Utilization period of 2 years, repayment period of 8.5 years
Alinma Bank	Mobily	Long-term financing agreement Sharia' compliant	Replace the December 2016 financing with bank Alinma and for the general corporate purposes including capital expenditure	Q4, 2019	Saudi Riyals	Saudi Riyals 3,000 million	Saudi Riyals 2,000 million	SIBOR plus profit margin	Semi-annual repayments	10 years	-	Saudi Riyals 1,998 million	Saudi Riyals 1,998 million	Payable over a period of 10 years with 3 years grace period
		Total									Saudi Riyals 1,210 million	Saudi Riyals 9,624 million	Saudi Riyals 10,834 Million	

Ethiad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

16 LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

c) Reconciliation of movement of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities;

	31 December 2021		
	Loans and notes payable	Lease liabilities	Total
As at 1 January 2021	11,483,815	2,604,766	14,088,581
<u>Changes from financing activities</u>			
Proceeds from loans and notes payable	700,000	-	700,000
Payment of loans and notes payable and related fees	(1,403,750)	-	(1,403,750)
Payment of lease liabilities	-	(693,643)	(693,643)
Total changes from financing activities	(703,750)	(693,643)	(1,397,393)
<u>Other changes</u>			
Finance expenses	371,314	133,493	504,807
Other finance expenses	(21,230)	-	(21,230)
Cash flow hedges - reclassified to profit or loss	(3,444)	-	(3,444)
Finance expenses paid	(299,514)	-	(299,514)
Accrued interest payable movement	7,167	-	7,167
Lease additions, net	-	1,075,775	1,075,775
Total liability related to other changes	54,293	1,209,268	1,263,561
Balance as 31 December 2021	10,834,358	3,120,391	13,954,749

	31 December 2020		
	Loans and notes payable	Lease liabilities	Total
As at 1 January 2020	12,384,557	2,509,024	14,893,581
<u>Changes from financing activities</u>			
Proceeds from loans and notes payable	310,294	-	310,294
Payment of loans and notes payable and related fees	(1,266,737)	-	(1,266,737)
Payment of lease liabilities	-	(669,267)	(669,267)
Total changes from financing activities	(956,443)	(669,267)	(1,625,710)
<u>Other changes</u>			
Finance expenses	428,975	132,140	561,115
Other finance expenses	(22,881)	-	(22,881)
Finance expenses paid	(378,166)	-	(378,166)
Accrued interest payable movement	27,773	-	27,773
Lease additions, net	-	632,869	632,869
Total liability related to other changes	55,701	765,009	820,710
Balance as 31 December 2020	11,483,815	2,604,766	14,088,581

17 PROVISION FOR END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

The Group has a post-employment defined benefit plan. The benefits are required by Saudi Labor and Workman Law. The benefit is based on employees' final salaries and allowances and their cumulative years of service, as stated in the laws of Saudi Arabia.

The following table summarizes the components of the net benefit expense recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive income and amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Net expense recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Service cost	49,834	51,924
Interest cost	12,366	18,430
	62,200	70,354

Movement of provision for end of service benefits recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	484,760	438,030
Charge recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss	62,200	70,354
Actuarial loss recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income	7,992	46,233
Benefits paid	(41,899)	(69,857)
Balance at the end of the year	513,053	484,760

Significant assumptions (weighted average) used in determining the provision for end of service benefits includes the following:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Discount rate	2.15%	2.03%
Salary increase rate	0.92%	0.89%
Mortality Rate	0%	0%
Withdrawal rate	13.47%	13.54%

Reasonably possible change to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions holding other assumptions constant would have affected the provision for end of service benefits by the following amounts:

Sensitivity Level	31 December 2021		31 December 2020	
	Increase of 1%	Decrease of 1%	Increase of 1%	Decrease of 1%
Discount rate	(46,878)	55,846	(44,054)	51,395
Future salary increase rate	58,010	(50,553)	54,131	(47,116)

The sensitivity analysis above may not be representative of an actual change in provision for end of service benefits as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another.

At 31 December 2021, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit plan was 13.03 years (2020: 9.84 years).

18 DEFERRED GOVERNMENT GRANTS INCOME

The Group benefited from certain subsidies by Communication and Information Technology Commission under Universal Service Fund service agreement. These subsidies were conditional on implementation of network services in the mandatory service locations. They were initially recognized as deferred government grants income and are being amortized over the useful life of the underlying network assets.

Etiihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

19 PROVISION FOR DECOMMISSIONING

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	170,116	154,787
Additions during the year	4,594	7,626
Unwind of discount	8,967	9,351
Utilization during the year	(2,558)	(1,648)
Balance at the end of the year	181,119	170,116

20 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Capital expenditure payable	1,858,021	1,952,362
Trade accounts payable	2,748,424	2,716,234
	4,606,445	4,668,596

21 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Accrued telecommunication expenses	1,239,970	855,868
Accrued services and maintenance expenses	493,339	588,708
Accrued selling and marketing expenses	235,108	269,668
Others	709,784	689,560
	2,678,201	2,403,804

22 ZAKAT PROVISION

The Group is subject to zakat according to the regulations of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority (ZATCA) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Group files its zakat returns on a consolidated basis, starting from the financial year ended 31 December 2009 and thereafter, where it includes the Company and its subsidiaries due to the fact that the Group is one economic entity wholly owned and managed by the Company.

The Group has filed its zakat returns with ZATCA for the years through 2020 and settled its zakat thereon. During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group submitted adjusted zakat returns for the years 2013 and 2014, as a result of restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the said years.

The Group has finalized its zakat status for the years up to 2009. The Group has received zakat and withholding tax assessments that showed additional zakat liabilities for the year 2010, 2011 and 2014 to 2018 of SR 157 million and additional withholding tax liabilities for the year 2010 and 2011 of SR 155 million, which have been appealed against by the Group at the Preliminary and Higher Appeal Committees. In April 2021, the group received an unfavorable ruling from General Secretariat of tax committees "GSTC" with respect to withholding tax assessments for the years 2010 and 2011 which is not consistent with the previous favorable ruling for 2008 and 2009. Based on that the Group has submitted a reconsideration request to GSTC. On 23 January 2022 GSTC upheld the ruling against the Group. The Group believes that this ruling will not result into any additional provisions.

22 ZAKAT PROVISION (CONTINUED)

22.1 CALCULATION OF ADJUSTED NET PROFIT

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Profit before zakat	1,149,325	826,050
Provisions	166,681	(4,363)
Adjusted net profit for the year	1,316,006	821,687

22.2 ZAKAT BASE CALCULATION

The significant components of the zakat base under zakat regulations are principally comprised of the following:

	<u>Note</u>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Adjusted net profit for the year	22.1	1,316,006	821,687
Shareholder's equity at beginning of the year		14,169,685	13,818,202
Provisions at beginning of the year		2,875,356	2,878,332
Loans and notes payable		10,834,358	11,483,815
Other additions		4,914,907	4,650,971
Property and equipment and intangible assets		(28,290,636)	(29,560,406)
Other deductions		(2,762,420)	(2,365,213)
Total zakat base		3,057,256	1,727,388

22.3 PROVISION FOR ZAKAT

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	73,618	76,362
Charge during the year	77,784	42,796
Payments during the year	(42,563)	(45,540)
Balance at the end of the year	108,839	73,618

23 CONTRACT BALANCES

23.1 CONTRACT ASSETS

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group's rights to consideration for work completed but not yet billed at the reporting date. The contract assets are transferred to receivables when the rights become unconditional. This usually occurs when the Group issues an invoice to the customer.

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Contract Assets	620,901	534,438
Less: allowance for impairment loss on contract assets	(54,764)	(49,258)
	566,137	485,180

Significant change in the contract assets during the year are as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Transfer from contract assets recognized at the beginning of the year	(470,045)	(338,112)
Increase as a result of change in the measure of the progress	556,508	501,660
	86,463	163,548

The movement of the allowance for impairment loss on contract assets is as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year	(49,258)	(29,323)
Charge for the year	(5,506)	(19,935)
Balance at the end of the year	(54,764)	(49,258)

23.2 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

The contract liabilities primarily relate to the unredeemed customer loyalty points and the advance consideration received from customers for which revenue is recognized overtime.

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Current	954,174	1,066,989
	954,174	1,066,989

Significant change in the contract liabilities during the period are as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the year	(870,229)	(998,600)
Increase due to cash received, excluding amounts recognized as revenue during the year	757,414	952,518
	(112,815)	(46,082)

24 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

24.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Financial assets at fair value:		
Financial assets - fair value through other comprehensive income *	38,413	7,097
Derivatives financial instruments**	17,845	12,979
Total financial assets at fair value	56,258	20,076
Financial assets at amortized cost:		
Accounts receivable	4,581,715	3,895,306
Due from related parties	143,329	112,199
Short term Murabaha	1,000,000	300,000
Cash and cash equivalents	1,050,663	929,498
Total financial assets at amortized cost	6,775,707	5,237,003
Total financial assets	6,831,965	5,257,079
Current financial assets	6,793,552	5,249,982
Non-current financial assets	38,413	7,097
Total financial assets	6,831,965	5,257,079

24.2 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Financial liabilities at fair value:		
Derivatives financial instruments**	45,841	79,473
Total financial liabilities at fair value	45,841	79,473
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:		
Loans and notes payable	10,834,358	11,483,815
Lease liabilities	3,120,391	2,604,766
Accounts payable	4,606,445	4,668,596
Due to related parties	281,563	152,836
Financial and other liabilities	223,653	250,227
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost	19,066,410	19,160,240
Total financial liabilities	19,112,251	19,239,713
Current financial liabilities	7,071,872	7,019,463
Non-current financial liabilities	12,040,379	12,220,250
Total financial liabilities	19,112,251	19,239,713

* The fair value of these unquoted equity shares was categorized as level 3.

** The fair value of these derivatives financial instruments was categorized as level 2.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are not significantly different from their carrying amounts.

At 31 December 2021, the Group had financial derivatives that were designated as cash flow hedge instruments to cover cash flow fluctuations arising from profit rates that are subject to market price fluctuations.

At 31 December 2021, the Group had profit rate swap agreements in place with a total notional amount of SAR 3,264 million.

Level 2 derivative financial instruments, these derivatives are valued using widely recognized valuation models. The Group relies on the counterparty for the valuation of these derivatives. The valuation techniques applied by the counterparties include the use of forward pricing standard models using present value calculations and mid-market valuations. Where applicable, these models project future cash flows and discount the future amounts to a present value using market-based observable inputs including interest rate curves, credit spreads, foreign exchange rates and forward and spot prices.

24 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

24.3 RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Risk management is carried out by the senior management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Senior management identifies, evaluates and hedges, when appropriate, financial risks in close co-operation with the Group's operating units.

24.3.1 CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group is exposed to credit risk principally from Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, due from related parties, Short term Murabaha and derivative financial instruments.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

Cash and cash equivalents and Short term Murabahas

Cash and cash equivalents and Short term Murabaha are held with counterparties with sound credit ratings. The Group regularly updates its cash flow and, where appropriate, places any excess cash on short-term investments with reputable financial institutions.

Accounts receivable

The Group has established a credit policy under which credit assessment is being made to check the credit worthiness of major customers prior to signing the contracts/ accepting their purchase orders.

The receivables are shown net of allowance for impairment loss on accounts receivable. The Group applies the simplified approach to calculate impairment loss on accounts receivable and this always recognizes lifetime ECL on such exposures. ECL on these financial assets are estimated using a flow rate based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate. Credit and Collection Operations provide inputs on the aging of financial assets on a periodic basis.

The Group has two major customers representing 34% of total accounts receivable as at 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: 28%). The rest of the balances do not have significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over large number of counterparties and customers.

As at 31 December, the age analysis of net accounts receivable is as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Current	689,156	785,889
Within two months	735,960	600,418
From two months to three months	180,321	167,381
More than three months	2,976,278	2,341,618
	4,581,715	3,895,306

24 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

24.3 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

24.3.2 LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's approach in managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The management closely and continuously monitors the liquidity risk by performing regular review of available funds, present and future commitments, operating and capital expenditure. Moreover, the Group monitors the actual cash flows and seeks to match the maturity dates of its financial assets and its financial liabilities.

The Group seeks continuously to comply with its legal obligations, including any, relating to its financing agreements.

The following represents the maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date based on undiscounted contractual cash flows:

	Less than one year	1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	Total contractual cash flows	Carrying amount
<i>At 31 December 2021</i>					
Loans and notes payable	1,553,664	9,289,846	1,592,480	12,435,990	10,834,358
Lease liabilities	1,044,352	1,620,227	814,402	3,478,981	3,120,391
Accounts payable	4,606,445	-	-	4,606,445	4,606,445
Due to related parties	281,563	-	-	281,563	281,563
Financial liabilities	-	155,354	114,822	270,176	223,653
Derivatives financial instruments	45,841	-	-	45,841	45,841
	7,531,865	11,065,427	2,521,704	21,118,996	19,112,251
<i>At 31 December 2020</i>					
Loans and notes payable	1,668,734	6,997,447	4,476,359	13,142,540	11,483,815
Lease liabilities	898,110	1,491,954	533,968	2,924,032	2,604,766
Accounts payable	4,668,596	-	-	4,668,596	4,668,596
Due to related parties	152,836	-	-	152,836	152,836
Financial liabilities	-	155,354	153,660	309,014	250,227
Derivatives financial instruments	79,473	-	-	79,473	79,473
	7,467,749	8,644,755	5,163,987	21,276,491	19,239,713

24.3.3 MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, profit rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's transactions are principally in Saudi Riyals and US Dollars. The Saudi Riyal is pegged to the US Dollar.

The management closely and continuously monitors the exchange rate fluctuations. Based on its experience and market feedback, the management does not believe it is necessary to hedge the effect of foreign exchange risks as most of the transactions of foreign currency risk is relatively limited in the medium term.

24 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

24.3 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

24.3.3 MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

Profit rates risk

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market profit rates. The Group's exposure to market risk for changes in profit rates relates primarily to the Group's borrowings which were acquired to finance working capital requirements and capital expenditure. These borrowings are re-priced on a periodic basis and expose the Group to profit rate risk. The Group's practice is to manage its financing cost through optimizing available cash and minimizing borrowings.

The Group seeks to ensure that on the medium term a significant portion of its borrowings is at a fixed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed rate instruments and partly by borrowing at a floating rate and using profit rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows attributable to movements in profit rates.

The Group determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument and hedged item based on the reference profit rates, tenors, re-pricing dates, maturities and the notional amounts.

25 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

The Group monitors its capital base using a ratio of Net debt to shareholders' equity. Net debt is calculated as loans and notes payable and other financial liabilities less cash and cash equivalents and short term Murabaha.

The Group's Net debt to shareholders' equity ratio at the end of the year is as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Loans and notes payable and other financial liabilities	11,058,011	11,734,042
Less: Cash and cash equivalents and short term Murabaha	(2,050,663)	(1,229,498)
Net debt	9,007,348	10,504,544
Total shareholders' equity	15,196,246	14,445,227
Net debt to shareholders' equity	0.59	0.73

26 STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the Company's By-Laws, the Company establishes at every financial year end a statutory reserve by the appropriation of 10% of the annual net income until the reserve equals 30% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

27 OTHER RESERVES

	Foreign currency translation reserve	Hedging reserve	Fair value reserve	Total
As at 1 January 2021	(11,988)	(97,835)	365	(109,458)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(589)	-	-	(589)
Cash flow hedges - change in fair value	-	7,122	-	7,122
Cash flow hedges - reclassified to profit or loss	-	34,821	-	34,821
Equity investments	-	-	31,116	31,116
As at 31 December 2021	(12,577)	(55,892)	31,481	(36,988)
As at 1 January 2020	(10,979)	(56,238)	365	(66,852)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(1,009)	-	-	(1,009)
Cash flow hedges - change in fair value	-	(61,711)	-	(61,711)
Cash flow hedges - reclassified to profit or loss	-	20,114	-	20,114
As at 31 December 2020	(11,988)	(97,835)	365	(109,458)

28 FINANCIAL AND OTHER LIABILITIES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Frequency spectrum licenses	223,653	250,227
Employees' long-term incentives program	50,000	-
	273,653	250,227

29 REVENUE

	Consumer	Business	Wholesale	Outsourcing	Total
31 December 2021					
Usage	7,671,258	1,295,713	1,070,201	-	10,037,172
Activation and subscription fees	2,220,718	534,886	10,330	-	2,765,934
Others	884,309	750,019	162,206	234,416	2,030,950
	10,776,285	2,580,618	1,242,737	234,416	14,834,056
31 December 2020					
Usage	7,940,504	650,684	1,071,976	-	9,663,164
Activation and subscription fees	1,913,986	481,584	1,130	-	2,396,700
Others	746,608	889,351	147,279	203,066	1,986,304
	10,601,098	2,021,619	1,220,385	203,066	14,046,168

30 COST OF REVENUE

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Network access charges	1,814,697	1,638,774
Rental and maintenance of network equipment expenses	802,790	800,798
Cost of utilized inventories	1,149,440	925,340
Government contribution fees in trade earnings	1,241,775	1,180,669
Frequency wave fees	270,508	257,204
National transmission and interconnection costs	101,415	109,705
License fees	124,178	118,067
Reversal of provision for inventory obsolescence	(80,605)	(2,628)
Others	738,343	865,831
	6,162,541	5,893,760

Etihad Etisalat Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

31 SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Advertisement, promotion and sales commissions	683,385	614,232
Salaries, wages and employees' benefits	687,575	752,915
Consulting and professional services	3,895	5,983
Rental expenses	15,136	17,532
	<u>1,389,991</u>	<u>1,390,662</u>

32 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Salaries, wages and employees' benefits	633,788	619,676
Maintenance	251,230	263,255
Rentals	1,225	1,797
Consulting and professional services	73,802	94,065
Management fees	120,838	34,250
Travel and transportation	5,814	4,685
Board of Directors' remunerations and allowances	7,084	3,272
Others	466,257	386,201
	<u>1,560,038</u>	<u>1,407,201</u>

33 FINANCE EXPENSES

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Financing expense on loans and notes payable	350,084	406,094
Financing expense on lease liability	133,493	132,140
Other finance expenses	21,230	22,881
	<u>504,807</u>	<u>561,115</u>

34 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

The diluted earnings per share is same as the basic earnings per share as the Group does not have any dilutive instruments in issue.

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Profit for the year	1,071,541	783,254
Weighted average number of shares	770,000	770,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in SR)	<u>1.39</u>	<u>1.02</u>

35 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

35.1 Capital commitments

The Group has capital commitments resulting from contracts for supply of property and equipment, which were entered into and not yet executed at the consolidated statement of financial position date in the amount of SR 0.85 billion as at 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: SR 0.97 billion).

35.2 Contingent liabilities

The Group had contingent liabilities in the form of letters of guarantee and letters of credit amounting to SR 863 million as at 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: SR 988 million).

The CITC's violation committee has issued several penalty resolutions against the Group which the Group has opposed to in accordance with the Telecom Status and its implementing regulations. The reasons of issuing these resolutions vary between the manner followed in issuing prepaid SIM Cards and providing promotions that have not been approved by CITC and/or other reasons.

Multiple lawsuits were filed by the Group against CITC at the Board of Grievances in order to oppose to such resolutions of the CITC's violation committee in accordance with the Telecom Status and its regulations, as follows:

- There are (350) lawsuits filed by the Group against CITC amounting to SR 464 million as of 31 December 2021.
- The Board of Grievance has issued (195) verdicts in favor of the Group voiding (195) resolutions of the CITC's violation committee with a total penalties amounting to SR 394 million as of 31 December 2021.
- Some of these preliminary verdicts have become conclusive (after they were affirmed by the appeal court) cancelling penalties with a total amounting to SR 388 million as of 31 December 2021.

Management and the Board of Directors believe that, based on the status of these lawsuits as of 31 December 2021, adequate and sufficient provisions have been recorded.

There are 192 lawsuits filed by some of the shareholders against the Group before the Committee for the Resolutions of Security Disputes and still being adjudicated by the said committee. As of 31 December 2021, the Company has received (190) final favorable verdicts. Whereas, (2) cases remain ongoing.

36 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information regarding the Group's operating segments is set out below in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments. IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Group's chief operating decision maker ("CODM") and used to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

The Group is engaged in a single line of business, being the supply of telecommunications services and related products. The majority of the Group's revenues, profits and assets relate to its operations in the Saudi Arabia. The operating segments that are regularly reported to the CODM are Consumer, Business, Wholesale and Outsourcing.

The CODM used to receive other operational financial aggregates on a group consolidated level. This is the measure reported to the Group's Board of Directors for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

	31 December	31 December
	2021	2020
Consumer revenues	10,776,285	10,601,098
Business revenues	2,580,618	2,021,619
Wholesale revenues	1,242,737	1,220,385
Outsourcing revenues	234,416	203,066
Total revenue	14,834,056	14,046,168
Total cost of revenue	(6,162,541)	(5,893,760)
Total operating expense	(3,077,211)	(2,802,040)
Depreciation and amortization	(3,926,520)	(3,969,613)
Impairment loss on property and equipment	-	(14,238)
Total non-operating expense	(518,459)	(540,467)
Zakat	(77,784)	(42,796)
Capital expenditures	2,091,868	2,792,153

37 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

38 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No material events occurred subsequent to the reporting date which could materially affect the consolidated financial statements and the related disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2021.